FILED OCT 23, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 06432-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

DOCKET NO. 130260-EU

FPL.

o X
| ]

o .
o & O
o - Ra!
OX M =
r_l: e w [
1T, - T
. A o
(=) ]
xr RS,
gl w
o O

EL
LK


FPSC Commission Clerk
DOCKET NO. 130260-EU

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED OCT 23, 2013
DOCUMENT NO. 06432-13
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Docket No.
October 23, 2013

Florida Power & Light Company and Peace
River Electric Cooperative, Inc.’s, Joint
Petition for Approval of Transfer of Customers

JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF CUSTOMERS

Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”), and Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc.
(“PRECO”), hereby submit this Joint Petition for Approval of Transfer of Customers (“Petition™)
to the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission” or “FPSC”), pursuant to Rule 25-
6.0440, Florida Administrative Code, and Commission Order No. 18332, which approved and
adopted the FPL-PRECO Territorial Agreement dated July 17, 1987, as amended by the
Amendment to Territorial Agreement between FPL and PRECO on January 28, 1991, approved
by Order No. 24671 (the “Territorial Agreement”). In support of this Petition, the parties further
state:

1. The names and addresses of the parties are:

Florida Power & Light Company Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc.

700 Universe Boulevard P.O. Box 1310

Juno Beach, FL 33408 Wauchula, Florida 33873

2. All notices, pleadings, or other documents in connection with this matter should be

served upon the following counsel:



For Florida Power & Light Company:

Scott A. Goorland, Esq.

Principal Attorney

Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard, LAW/JB
Juno Beach, FL 33408

(561) 304-5633

(561) 691-7135 (fax)

For Peace River Electric Cooperative:

Martin P. McDonnell, Esq.
Rutledge Ecenia, P.A.

119 South Monroe Street, Suite 202
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 681-6788

(850) 681-6515
marty(@reuphlaw.com

scott.goorland@fpl.com

3. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to S. 366.04, Florida Statutes. This Petition
is filed pursuant to Chapters 25-6.0439 and 25-6.0440, F.A.C., and Commission Order Nos. 18332
and 24671.

4. FPL is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida and
is an electric utility as defined in Florida Statutes s. 366.02(2). PRECO is an electric cooperative
organized pursuant to Chapter 425, Florida Statutes, and is an electric utility as defined in Florida
Statutes s. 366.02(2).

5. This Petition is being filed consistent with Rule 28-106.201, Florida
Administrative Code. The agency affected is the Florida Public Service Commission
(“Commission™), located at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, FL. 32399. This case
does not involve reversal or modification of an agency decision or an agency’s proposed action.
Therefore, subparagraph (c) and portions of subparagraphs (b), (¢), (f) and (g) of subsection (2) of
that rule are not applicable to this Petition. In compliance with subparagraph (d), FPL and
PRECO state that it is not known which, if any, of the issues of material fact set forth in the body
of this Petition may be disputed by any others who may plan to participate in this proceeding.

The discussion below demonstrates how the petitioner’s substantial interests will be affected by

the agency determination.



6.

On July 17, 1987, FPL and PRECO entered into a Territorial Agreement. That

Territorial Agreement was approved by Commission Order No. 18332 on October 22, 1987. The

Territorial Agreement was amended on June 17, 1991 by Commission Order No. 24671, to alter

the territorial boundary in order to accommodate one customer whose property sat on the

boundary.

A copy of the Territorial Agreement, including the Amendment to the Territorial

Agreement, is attached as Exhibit A.

7.

8.

Section 5 of the Territorial Agreement provides:

Section 5 — Extra-territorial Service. Each party hereby retains the right
and obligation to continue to provide retail electric service at existing
points of delivery, which are in the retail service areas of the other party,
at the time this Agreement becomes effective. Existing points of delivery
shall mean service drops and underground service laterals which are
physically connected to the customer’s property, whether energized or not.
Each party may maintain, repair and replace its facilities used to service
such existing points of delivery.

For purposes of this section, the party in whose retail service area the
customer is located is referred to as the “host utility.” The party serving a
customer in the retail service area of the other party is referred to as the
“foreign utility.”

A. If service is being provided at an existing point of delivery by a
foreign utility and the service requirements change or if service is to be
provided at a new point of delivery which is near the facilities of a
foreign utility, the host utility shall provide service except the host
utility may request in writing, and the foreign utility may in its
discretion agree, that the service be provided by the foreign utility
subject to a transfer of the service to the host utility when the host
utility determines that it is appropriate to extend its facilities.

B. Customers to be transferred as provided in subsection A shall be
notified at the time the parties agree on the service arrangement that, at
such time as it becomes economic and efficient for the host utility to
provide service, thereafter their service shall be provided by the host
utility.

Furthermore, Section 6 of the Territorial Agreement provides:

Section 6 — Elimination of Overlapping Services. FPL and
PRECO agree to use reasonable efforts to eliminate, during the




term of this Agreement, electric services by either party in the
retail service areas of the other party. This effort shall include the
identification of potential customer and facilities transfers which
would eliminate duplication of facilities or avoid hazardous
conditions. Any transfers shall be subject to review and approval
by the Florida Public Service Commission.

9. A new development, Serenity Creek, is being planned to the south ot State Road
64 and to the east of Pope Road, within the territory of PRECO. Per Section 5 of the Territorial
Agreement, FPL currently maintains a power line in that area serving three customers (the “FPL
Affected Customers™) with four customer accounts. Pursuant to Section 5.A. of the Territorial
Agreement, PRECO has determined that it is appropriate to extend its facilities to the area to
serve Serenity Creek, as well as the three FPL Affected Customers. As such, FPL intends to
remove the existing power line that serves these three customers (the “FPL Affected Facilities™)
and PRECO intends to provide new service.

10. Separately, a single customer located 20 miles to the northwest of the Serenity
Creek development has a barn on his property being served by FPL, and a house on an adjacent
property separately metered and served by PRECO (the “PRECO Affected Customer™;
collectively, the FPL Affected Customers and the PRECO Affected Customer may be referred to
as the “Affected Customers”). The PRECO Affected Customer’s properties are entirely within
FPL’s service territory. This customer has requested that FPL take over service of the house from
PRECO. Pursuant to Section 5.A. of the Territorial Agreement, FPL has determined that it is
appropriate to extend its facilities to serve this customer’s house. As such, PRECO intends to
remove its facilities that serve this customer’s house (the “PRECO Affected Facilities™), and FPL
intends to provide new service.

11. Pursuant to Section 6 of the Territorial Agreement, FPL and PRECO jointly
request the approval of the transfer of the three previously referenced FPL customers with four

customer accounts to PRECO, and the one previously referenced customer account from PRECO



to FPL. Of the three FPL Affected Customers to be transferred from FPL to PRECO, one is
residential and two are commercial. The PRECO Affected Customer’s account to be transferred
from PRECO to FPL is residential. The Affected Customers are identified in Exhibit “B” hereto.
The general location of the Affected Customers and the FPL-PRECO territorial boundary are
identified in the maps included in Exhibit “C” hereto.

12.  With regard to the FPL Affected Customers, subject to the Commission’s
approval of this Petition, the transfer will be conditioned on the following terms:

(a) FPL will be responsible for the removal of the FPL Affected Facilities at FPL’s

sole cost; and,

(b) PRECO will be solely responsible for constructing any and all electric facilities

necessary to serve the FPL Affected Customers and will be responsible for obtaining any

necessary casements, franchise agreements, or other property rights to effectuate

PRECO’s service to the FPL Affected Customers.

13. With regard to the PRECO Affected Customer, subject to the Commission’s
approval of this Petition, the transfer will be conditioned on the following terms:

(a) PRECO will be responsible for the removal of the PRECO Affected Facilities at

PRECO’s sole cost; and,

(b) FPL will be solely responsible for constructing any and all electric facilities

necessary to serve the PRECO Affected Customer and will be responsible for obtaining

any necessary easements, franchise agreements, or other property rights to effectuate

FPL’s service to the PRECO Affected Customer.

14. In accordance with Section 25-6.0440(1)(d), F.A.C., each Affected Customer
listed in Exhibit “B” was notified by mail of the transfer and a description of the difference

between FPL’s and PRECO’s rates was provided. With regard to the degree of acceptance by



Affected Customers, as of the date of this filing, no customers have contacted FPL or PRECO to
express any concerns.

15.  Any existing customer deposits held by FPL and PRECO for the Affected
Customers will be refunded to those customers. The initial deposits to FPL and PRECO for
Affected Customers will be no greater than the customer’s previous deposit with FPL or PRECO,
and can be paid over a three-month period.

16. The transfers will be scheduled to be completed within one (1) year of
Commission approval of this Petition.

17.  FPL and PRECO represent that approval of this Petition will not cause a decrease
in the reliability of electrical service to the existing or future members of either utility, and there
is a reasonable likelihood that this Agreement will eliminate uneconomic duplication of facilities.

WHEREFORE, FPL and PRECO respectfully request approval of the proposed transfer

of customers.

Respectfully submitted this 23 day of October, 2013.

R. Wade Litchfield, Esq. Martin P. McDonnell., Esq.

Vice President and General Counsel Rutledge Ecenia, P.A.

John T. Butler, Esq. 119 South Monroe Street, Suite 202
Assistant General Counsel-Regulatory Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Scott A. Goorland, Esq. Attorneys for PRECO

Principal Attorney

700 Universe Boulevard

Juno Beach, FL 33408

Attorneys for Florida Power & Light Company

=

o D me . Mo

Scott A. -C_;r-oorlan_d- | Martin 1\3 McDonnell, Esq.




EXHIBIT “A”
Territorial Agreement



TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT

This Territorial Agreement (Agreemeht) is made and entered

2)
into this 4:2/ day ofa//&/ » 1987, by and between

Florida Power & Light cQﬁg;ny{’("FPL"), an investor-owned

electric utility, and Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc.
{"PRECO"}, an Electric Cooperative, referred to herein

collectively as the parties.

WHEREAS, FPL & PRECO furnish electric service to the public
within the following counties: Manatee, Sarasota, DeSoto anad
Hardee; and .'

WHEREAS, the respective areas in which the parties are
providing service are contiguous and overlapping in some areas
with the result that in the future substantial and uneconomic
duplication of service facilities may occur unless such
duplication is precluded by a territorial agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Public Service Commission hasg
determined that territorial agreements which preclude the
duplication of facilities between utilities with contiguous and
overlapping areas of service are in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Public Service Commission is empowered
by Section 366.04, Florida Statutes, to approve territorial

agreements; and

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 1 of 13



WHEREAS, the parties desire to avoid the duplication of
facilities and to otherwise realize the benefits of defined
retail service boundary;

NOW, THEREFORE, in fulfillmént of the premises, ang in
consideration of the mutual obligations contained herein, the

parties agree as follows:

Section 1 - Term. This Agreement shall become effective

upen approval as a territorial agreement by the Florlda Public
Service Commission and shall continue in effect until
termination, or until supplemented or amended by mutual written
agreement of the parties and approval by the Florida Public
Service Commission, but in ho event for a period exceeding thirty
(30) years from the date of the rendering of the Florida Public
Service CommLSSLOn 5 Order approving this Agreement. - Thereafter,
the Agreement may automatically be extended for succeeding
pericds of five (5) years except that this Agreement may be
terminated by either party after expiration of the thlrty (30)
Year period or succeeding five (5) year period upon one (1)

year's written notice to the other party.

Section 2 - Scope. Thisg Agreement shall be applicable to

retail electric service by the parties in the countles mentioned

above as depicted on the maps contained in Exhibit A hereto.

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 2 of 13



Section 3 ~ Service Areas, The areas identified as "FpL"

areas on the maps contained in Exhibit A are hereby allocated to
FPL as its retail service areas. The areas identified as "PRECO"
areas on the maps contained in Exhibit A are hereby allocated to
PRECO as its retail service areas.

Section 4 - Service Obligations. Each party shall have the

exclusive right and obligation to provide retail electric service
to the public in its designated retail service areas as set forth
in Section 3. Except as provided in Section 5, the'parﬁies agree
that neither party will provide nor offer to provide electric
service at retail at points 6f delivery located in the territory

allocated to the other party.

Section 5 - Extra-territorial Service. Each party hefeby
retains the right and obligation to continue to provide retail
electric service at existing points of delivery, which are in the
retail service areas of the other pérty, at the time this
Agreement becomes effective. Existing points of delivery shall
mean service drops and underground service laterals which are
physically connected to the customer'’'s property, whether
energized or not. Each party may maintain, repair and replace
its facilities used to service such existing points of delivery.

For purposes of this section,vthe party in whose retail
service area the customer is located is referred to aé the "host
utility." The party serving a customer in the retail service

area of the other party is referred to as the "foreign utility."

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 3 of 13



A, If service is being provided at an existing point of
delivery by a foreign utility and the service requirements change
‘or if service is to be provided at a new point of delivery which
is near the facilities of a foreign utility, the host utility
shall provide the service except the host utility may request in
writing, and thé'foreign utility may in its discretion agree,
that the service be provided by the foregin utility subject to a
transfer of the service to the host utility when the host utility

determines that it is appropriate to extend its facilities,

B. Customers to be transferred as provided in subsection A
shall be notified at the time the parties agree on the service
arrangement that, at such time as it becomes economic and
efficient for the host utility to provide service, thereafter

their service shall be provided by the host utility.

Section 6 -~ Elimination of Overlapping Services. FPL and

PRECO agree to use reasonable efforts terliminate, during the
term of this Agreement, electric services by either party in the
retail service areas of the other party. This effort shall
include the identification of potential customer and facilities
transfers which would eliminate duplication of facilities or
avoid hazardous conditions. Any transfers shall be subject to

review and approval by the Florida Public Service Commission.

Docket No. 13 ~El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 4 of 13



Section 7 - Utility Facilities. Nothing in this Agreement

shall be construed to prevent or restrict either party from
locating, constructing, maintaining, repairing or replacing its
transmission, substation, or other related facilities in the

retail service areas of the other party.

Section 8 - Wholesale Electric Services. Nothing in this

Agreement shall be construed to apply to the provision by either
party of bulk power supply for resale, transmission, interchange
or other similar wholesale electric services between electric

utilities.

Section 9 -~ Regulatory Approval. This Agreement shall

become effective only upon approval by, and shall be subjeét to
the authority of the Florida Public Service Commission. Neither
party shall be bound hereunder in any way until that approval is
obtained. The Agreement of the parties hereto is conditioned

upon approval of this Agreement without modification.

Section 10- Notices. Any notices given under this Agieement

to FPL shall be provided to Division Commercial Manager, Florida

Power & Light Company, P. O. Box 1119 + Sarasota,

Florida. Any notices given under this Agreement to PRECO shall
be provided to General Manager, Peace River Electric Cooperative,

Inc., P. O. Box 1310, Wauchula, Florida 33873.

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 5 of 13



Section 11 - Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only

by mutual written agreement of the parties.

Section 12 - Successors and Assigns. Nothing in this

Agreement, expressed dr implied, is intended norAshall it be
construed to confer upon or give to any person or corporation,
~other than tﬁe parties hereto, any right, remedy'or claim under
or by reason of this Agreement or any provisions or conditions
hereof; and all of the proVisions, representations, covenants and
conditions herein contained shall inure to the sole benefit of

- and shall.be binding only upon the parties hereto and their

respective representatives, successors and assigns.

Section 13 - Headings. The section headings in this

Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not be

considered in construing or interpreting this Agreement,

Section 14 - Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes

the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the
establishment of definéd retail electric service areas where the
areas sexved by the parties are contiguous or overlapping. All
prior agreements,'understandings Or practices with respect to
retail electric service areas shall be deemed to have been merged

herein and superseded by this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECQ Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 6 of 13



Territorial Agreement as set forth below,

ATTEST: FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

' BY
Secretary v NAME&\)'J%/V[J%JW\Q _

TITLE Division Vice President

ATTEST:
LA Z /’/i""f? PEACE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE,
Earl Crawley, Seycretary INC.
~ BY: o
swis_ {8 KD
/
TITLE President
T -

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 7 of 13



AMENDMENT TO TERRITORIAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

PEACE RIVER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) and Peace River Electric
Cooperative (PRECO) hereby amend, subject to the approval of the
Florida Public Service Commission, the Territorial . Agreement
between PRECC and FPL entered into on July 17, 1987 and approved
by the Florida Public Service Commission on QOctober 22, 1987, Order

No. 18332, as set forth bhelow:

1. The Territorial Agreement between PRECO and FPL approved by
the Florida Public Service Commission pursuant to Order No.
18332 remains in full force and effect except as amended

herein.

APPENDIX I

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 8 0f 13



Amendment to
Territorisl Agreement
FPL-PRECO

Page 2

2. This amendment is to only modify Section 2 - Scope of the

PRECO-FPL Territorial Agreement, which identified Exhibit A,

the map depicting the PRECO-FPL territorial boundary.

3. Pursuant to this amendment, the territorial boundary
identified in Exhibit A to the previous PRECO-FPL Territorial
"Agreement is‘modified as is depicted on Amendment Exhibit A,
and which is more fully delineated in Amendment Exhibit B.
Amendment Exhibits A and B are incorporated herein by

reference,

4. On full execution of this Amendment, PRECO and FPL shall_ seek
approval of this Amendment by filing a Joint Application for

Approval with the Florida Public Service Commission.

5. This Amendment shall become effective upon approval by the

Florida Public Service Commission.

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 9 of 13



Amendment to
Territerial Agreement
FPL-PRECC

Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc. and
Florida Power & Light Company have caused this Amendment to

Terrltorlal Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized

officers on the Lg day of GQLMLLQU4A , 1991,

/f

Peace River Electric Cooperative, Inc.

) T
By: ( ]t u\//am«’/ /%f-“-~—‘-'7@u-‘m.

Richard Maenpaa U
Peace River Electric Cooperative,
Inc.

P. 0. Box 1310
Wauchula, Florida 33873

Florida Power & Light Company

w2 S

. T. Petillo
zzoup Vice President
Florida Power & Light Company
P. 0. Box 029100
Miami, Florida 33102-9100

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 10 of 13



| - |

|
Riv FeR as.zz.nla. ED-54-
line !

|

I

—— - OLD TAMPA ROAD ~N - 1o
SB8I4SSTE :
1

T ~ HissET W““‘"“ -
RO-Bo | 1 Het fo scale
¢
B

W'/z Of
NEYOFSIG

-

. I
{

-RIVER WILDER NESS ——i"
SUBDNIS ION

Noo*ZI'50°W ~ 2018 97"

wlh oF
SEY OF 3%

SCOIIITE~ {660.51°
%

BCUNDARY

FPL —

| S46FS o:ss/cssm

ERISTING SERV!CEZ I

PRECO

|
|
Pu— HAMER

ROAD

o gjscc'herrccr

- o

718

NWY% oF NW'G i NE % oF Nwl4

SKETCH OF DESCRIPTION

FPL —-FRECO SERVICE BOUNDARY
HOT A SURvVEY

S00°(9'08'E ~ 1677.36'

!
|
]
i
I
!
]

| sa94'cew
T oL Riw

-

{

O‘R-
o QK. BOOK 954, P&, 2T —= sco cs's 337.29°

f SEY'S4'5I Y - 589,20
I salior NW L :
. @ oo d .
S N
QTHERS L
SuSTING SER VIS /RN
| kf Zeljor ik ! MATCH LINE

' - - - a ean

AMENDMENT
EXHIBIT &
FPL-PRECO

Page 1 of Z

LOMBARDO & SKIPPER, INC.
: Consulting Engineers, Surveyors & Phnnen '
P O, Box 188 2 815 . 4ih Street Wedl e Palmetio, Florids uuu-munzzassu 743-0&00 : ;

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 11 of 13




J]—- @ -

f

|

f

/
L“R’/W

800" 246'40°E —&
1004 .78" SEYom N
/
SW.COR O /
- SEOoFNW 4 /
o NEP'Se' s1°E - 112020 /) MATCH LINE
g '
)
2 NwW'% oF SWia NEY4 oF
B SWa,
|
0
EXISTING SERVICE
LD BOUNDARY :
e __g‘ Net ta scale
LANDS &F
1= RIVER WILDERNES & "
/ PRECO
FPL ~

7 | &  secnoncor.

817

SKETCH CF DESCRIFTION

FPL-PRECO SERVICE BOUNDARY
NeT A SLRvVEY

AMENDMENT
EXHIBIT A

FPL-PRECO

Page 2 of 2

LOMBARDO & SKIPPER, INC.
Consulting Engineers, Surveyors & Punners
P O. Box 188 6 875 - dih Sireet West o Palmeno, Flotids 14220« (81)) 7224561 . 748-0600 "
DocketNo.13___ -EI

FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 12 of 13



DESCRIFTION. REVISED FPL~PRECO SERVICE BOUNDARY

B,

COMMENCE AT THE CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 5, 6, 7 & 8, TOWNSHIP
34 S., RANGE 19 B.: THENCE N 00°2150" W, ALONG THE LINE COMMON TO
SECTIONS 5 AND 6 OF SAID TOWNSHIP 14 S., RANGE 19 E., A DISTANCE op
2018.97 FT. TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH R/W OP "QLD TAMPA
ROAD®, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF RIVER WILDERNESS, PHASE I, as
RECORDED 1IN PLAT BOOK 22, PAGES B0 THROUGH 94, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE S 89" 45787n E, ALOKG THE SQOUTH R/W
OF SAID "OLD TAMPA ROAD™, A DISTANCE OF 11318.94 FT. TO THE
INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 oF THE
SOQUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 234 3., RANGE 19 E., (SAHE
BEING THE ZEASTERLY LINE OF THE EXISTING FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY SERVI?E BOUNDARY), FOR A i THENCE
CONTINUE S 89°45°S57" B, ALONC SAID SOUTH R/W, A DISTANCE OF 659.50
FT. TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST LIKE OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF 3AID SECTION 5; THENCE

l/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SQUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF
1660.51 FT. TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE S0UTH
l/2 OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST L/4;
THERCE R 89°27712" E, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF
600.79 FT. TO Tﬂg INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST R/W OF ~pp, HAMER
ROAD®™: THENCE S 00°19‘08" E, ALONG SAID WBST R/W, (APPROXIHATELY 60
FT. WEST OF CENTERLINE), A DISTANCE OF 1677.36 FT. TO THE
INTERSECTION WITH THE KORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 34 S., RANGE 19 E.: THENCE
S 89°41’06" W, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 667.02 FT. TO THE INTERSECTION WITH
THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND AS RECORDED IN
QFFICIAL RECORDS BQOX 954, PAGE 267, AFORESAID PUBLIC RECORDS;
THENCE S 00°19’08" E, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID CERTAIN PARCEL
AND THE SOUTHERLY EXTENSION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 337.29 FT. TO
THE INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID CERTAIN PARCEL: THRENCE
S 89°'S4°51" W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID CERTAIN PARCEL, A
DISTANCE OF 589.20 frT. TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE oF
SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4: THENCE S 00°26740" E,
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4, A
DISTANCE OF 1004.78 .FT. TO THE SQUTHWEST CORNER THEREOF: THENCE
N 89°54’S1™ B, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 1130.20 FT. TO THE INTERSECTION WITH
THE WESTERLY R/W OF "FT. HAMER ROAD": THENCE S 19°26’25" W, ALONG
SAID WESTERLY R/W (APPROXIMATELY 60 FT. WEST OF CENTERLINE), A
DISTANCE QF 1822.77 FT.; THENCE S 19°26714"™ W, ALONG SAID WESTERLY
R/W, A DISTANCE OF 2300.88 FT. MORE OR LESS TO THE INTERSECTION

WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THE "MANATEE RIVER", FOR THE TERMINUS OF
THIS DESCRIPTION LINE.

ALL OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED LINE FALLS WITHIN SECTIONS 5, 8 AND 17,
TOWNSHIP 34 4., RANGE 1% E., MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

(SEE SKETCH ATTACHED ON PAGE 2 AND 3 OF 3)

/'-

/=p [y AMENDMENT
szﬂ;'/:ﬂ/ /(750 X RDNEL
(NOT VALID UNLESS EMBOSSED FPL-PRECO
BY SURVEYOR‘S SEAL) Page [ of |

LOMBARDO & SKIPPER, INC.

Consulling Engineers, Surveyors & Planners
P O.Bot 188 825 - 4th Street Wewt » Paimento, Florida 34220+ (81317224561 - 748-0600

Docket No. 13 -El
FPL - PRECO Territorial Agreement
Exhibit A, Page 13 of 13



EXHIBIT “C”
Local Map and General Highway Map, Manatee County, Florida



£
3
(&
-3
I i
. =8
o B35
‘P/. e - —— .t . it L — i —— i —— ——— - %51
N P4 - . " + =0%
o 4 2 &v ; =5~
- by = ) 5
-1 v, 2 /// \ © _g 88
- Location of Peace ! y -; Gl
- River customer /3‘ zI=,
o whose residential / @ Sge
- account will be : o ; g g2
be b O0n W

franslerred to FPL

== s ey
PRECO
Territory
L __

PRECO Territory

AT RN

\t

Location it FPL
customery to pe
transterre f o
Peace Ri ‘gr

"

- i

-—l-!-—-—_.._.__._-;
]

'

GENERAL
HIGHWAY MAP
MANATLHE
COUNTH

ITORIDA

GENERAL LEGENC

IVISION 97 TAENS THOM Bt ng
STATE OF FLORIDa
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTZTION

3

J.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPGRTATION
A T LN

F FEOERAL HiGwWAT ADMINICIT
i
= a
3 . - — —— —
- ; \ ? FEBRUARY, 1283

[ P——




DECLASSIFIED

Docket No. 13

-El

Detailed Map — PRECO Affected
Customers
Exhibit C, Page 2 of 4

Call before you dig! 1-800-432-4770 KN-0622 ! Confidential: For Florida Power & Light Company use only.
H 3 ' I% 2
N o DETAILED MAP - PRECO AFFECTED CUSTOMERS Q /eﬁ \ // 2
[ =
8 = d S o \‘\\\"\\x\qﬁ'\\ \'\‘\K §
- § i " % ;
- LE:) : - %
& ok EXISTING FPL CUSTOMERS N
@ s &
. S 5 . Spoms FPL TRANSFORMER =2
X cat | S ., -y wer '§ MCGLAE KD 3
'ﬁ . : EXISTING PRECO CUSTOMER g
\Q\A\ \<§ ’ NOTE: ENTIRE AREA WITHIN FPL SERVICE TERRITORY —
! 8
g 2 : L L 8,':
lllv: Aso -3 ;-
AT 1 o
2 a3 I“\ 3 ,i'.’.
2 e s 4y @
@ ¥ "5 - & - g T
2 . A 5 5| i 49
g TS Ex I @ i (2
v snat 2 "': Xa nn{ i ;- Tt T o ; T L.
I 5 T
i 3| i w 2
o e $
= " o i
g I} ronkle g -
AN
o C “"[
o (53]
z 3 X 1 =
= 3 a7 Al A
% ) s — i
&N o R ] -
g g sty A0 %
ﬁ g L__._smer z H K
Ads
s /A
o -
g ; N
o )
E —_ N xady snia . \ )
T g7 || T % AN S
§ Yo ¥ gl O <«—— 431589 STE - RESIDENCE PRECO SVC ? ""\ 5
= &\\S : o} mE ///_ :II' _ g
{j = TH i A . Loy S
Q AT | @ -=—— 43156 89™ STE-BARNFPLSVC 875 Y 75 g ASD Nk
& & 9™ ST E - RESIDENCE FPL SVC —= ® | w A s AN
County: Manatee [ Mamt Area: Manasola | Sve Ctr: Whitfield ! KN-0613 _I ——— m ]_ Primary Map: KN-0619




Docket No. 13 -El
Detailed Map — FPL Affected Customers
Exhibit C, Page 3 of 4

DECLASSIFIED

DETAILED MAP - FPL AFFECTED CUSTOMERS
Page 1 OF 2

Call before you digl 1-800-432-4770 L KB-0528 f(‘ fidential: For Florida Powar & Light Company use onl
,..I_.._..._!E......l—“ o - 7

o M“‘/A/ q . Vi i :/[i //; II
i

i : ! i i §:.‘ %ﬁh /

o
]
%)

X Femnonm o

[ ol — £ ATETNG
| sPC: (201500,1149900) | Latlong: 27.4801 N 82.4024 W

l
-

| Jvoses

LatlLong: 27.4750 N §2.4281 W |
1
R
b7

y&%
b

LEGEND Ty L_______? . .

: 2 E— SERENITY CREEK SUBDIVISION 7 / ~———FPL DISTRIBUTION LINE / . l_
E’EEE‘.E @  EXISTING FPL CUSTOMERS / // / / / / / / / P \\
g ; ::: ;ani::::: / A / : PRECO TERRITORY / / 8
8 | _ A //777/////' A/g
5 5 VLU S Sl i Y

County: M | momtarea [ sveci whitieis Ki3-0588 [t e o | Erigiaty Mape: YO o8

]

MATCH ARROWS - PRINTS ARE
NOT THE SAME SCALE.




Docket No. 13 -El

Detailed Map — FPL Affected Customers

Exhibit C, Page 4 of 4

DECLASSIFIED

DETAILED MAP- FPL AFFECTED CUSTOMERS
Pa g e20f2

\\K‘f.\‘

e [ No right map found | SPC: (209900,1144500) | Latflong: 27.4755 N 82.3763 W

/-

NN ST TN S




	petition
	PRECO map
	new docket end chunk



